Bill No. 16 of 1950.

A BILL TO AMEND THE URBAN MINING OPERATIONS ACT.

Note.

This Bill amends The Urban Mining Operations Act, being chapter 274 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942.

In the reorganization of the Department of Mines and Minerals the official known as the Chief Inspector of Mines has been replaced by an official known as the Director of Mines and section 6 (3) has been amended accordingly.

KENNETH A. McKenzie,
Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 16 of 1950.

An Act to amend The Urban Mining Operations Act.

(Assented to

, 1950.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Urban Mining Operations Act, being chapter 274 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942, is hereby amended as to section 6, subsection (3) by striking out the words "Chief Inspector of Mines" and by substituting the words "Director of Mines".
- 2. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FIRST SESSION

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

14 GEORGE VI

1950

BILL

An Act to amend The Urban Mining Operations Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. TANNER.